

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

7

Chapter 228.

An Act to amend section fifty-one of chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, relating to the appointment of special commissioners in disputed claims against estates of deceased persons not insolvent.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. S., amended.

have same right

Section fifty-one of chapter sixty-four of the revised stat- Sec. 51, ch. 64, utes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words :-- 'Such claimant shall have the same right to apply to Claimant shall the judge of probate, and the same proceedings shall be had as executor on such application, after notice to the other party, as are provided for the executor or administrator in this section, if the claimant has demanded payment of his claim, and it is not complied with for thirty days, or is refused.'

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 229.

An Act to amend section ten, chapter one hundred and fifty, of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nino, relativo to the salary of State Superintendent of Common Schools.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section ten of chapter one hundred and fifty of the public Sec. 10, ch. 150, public laws 1879, laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the second line, and inserting the words 'eleven hundred;' also, by striking out the words "five hundred" in the fourth line, and inserting the words 'seven hundred,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows, viz: The annual salary of salary of supt. the state superintendent of the common schools shall be eleven hundred dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law, together with clerk hire, not to exceed the sum of seven hundred dollars.

Approved March 14, 1883.

amended.

lished.